## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 119 Original

2016 Regular Session

Stokes

Creates the "Jefferson Parish and City of Kenner Port Study Group" to meet and to provide input to the Port of New Orleans concerning the port's master plan as it relates to port development, facilities, and activities in the city of Kenner and Jefferson Parish and to make recommendations to the legislature regarding the establishment of port development, facilities, and activities in the city of Kenner and other parts of Jefferson Parish.

Specifies that the Jefferson Parish and City of Kenner Port Study Group shall be composed of the following:

- (1) The two members of the Board of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans who fill the positions of "A" and "C" on such board.
- (2) The president of the Port of New Orleans, or his designee.
- (3) The president of Jefferson Parish, or his designee.
- (4) The mayor of the city of Kenner, or his designee.
- (5) The mayor of the city of Westwego, or his designee.
- (6) The mayor of the city of Gretna, or his designee.